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ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OFEY{§DCE

Participant Information

Please upload a completed participant information form into the Caselines event folder/bundle. Where
possible, the moving party for the event is asked to coordinate with other parties to complete one form for the
hearing." In criminal matters, each party may upload their own form. The participant information form must be

saved using the court’s

document naming convention (e.g. Participant Information — All Parties — 1-JUN-2021

or Participant Information — Defendant Smith — 01-JUN-2021).

CASE INFORMATION

Court File Number(s)

Court File No. CV-19-616077-00CL
Court File No. CV-19-616779-00CL
Court File No. CV-19-615862-00CL

Court Location

Toronto

Case Name

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985 c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGEMENT OF IMPERIAL TOBACCO CANADA LIMITED
AND IMPERIAL TOBACCO COMPANY LIMITED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGEMENT OF ROTHMANS, BENSON & HEDGES INC.

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGEMENT OF JTI-MACDONALD CORP.

Date of Hearing

March 28, 2023

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION

For Plaintiff, Applicant,

Moving Party, Crown:

" NameofPerson |  NameofPaty | Phone Number |  Email Address
- Appeatng | e o e e
(and how they wishto |
be addressed, e.g. |

preferred pronouns) - - _ T
John MacDonald Imperial Tobacco Canada 416.862.5672 jmacdonald@osler.com
Deborah Glendinning | Limited and Imperial Tobacco | 416.862.4714 dglendinning@osler.com
Craig Lockwood Company Limited 461.862.5988 clockwood@osler.com
Marc Wasserman 416.862.4908 mwasserman@osler.com
Marleigh Dick 416.862.4725 mdick@osler.com
Osler, Hoskin &
Harcourt LLP

1 The Participant information Form replaced the Counsel Slip. E39
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R. Paul Steep Rothmans, Benson & Hedges | 416.601.7998 psteep@mccarthy.ca Sl oy
James Gage Inc. 416.601.7539 jgage@mccarthy.ca

Natasha Rambaran 416.601.8110 nrambaran@mccarthy.ca
McCarthy Tétrault

LLP

Robert Thornton JTI-MacDonald Corp. 416.304.0560 rthornton@tgf.ca

Rebecca Kennedy 416.304.0603 rkennedy@tgf.ca

Thornton Grout
Finnigan LLP

For Defendant, Responding Party, Defence:

Name of Person
Appearing
(and how they wish to
~ be addressed, e.g.
preferred pronouns)

- Name of Party

| Phone Number? |

 Email Address

n/a

For Other:

~ Name of Person
Appearing
(and how they wish to
be addressed, e.g.
 preferred pronouns)

- NameofParty

Phdjne.Num_ber? -

Email Address

Greg Watson
Kamran Hamidi

FTI Consulting
Canada Inc.

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. in
its capacity as court-appointed
Monitor of Imperial Tobacco
Canada Limited and Imperial
Tobacco Company Limited

416.649.8077
416.649.8068

greg.watson@fticonsulting.com
kamran.hamidi@fticonsulting.com

Murray McDonald
Ernst & Young Inc.

Ernst & Young Inc. in its
capacity as court-appointed
Monitor of Rothmans, Benson

& Hedges Inc.

416.943.3016

murray.a.mcdonald@ca.ey.com

Paul Casey
Phil Reynolds
Warren Leung
Connie Chen

Deloitte
Restructuring Inc.

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. in
its capacity as Monitor of JTI-

Macdonald Corp.

416.775.7172
416.956.9200
416.874.4461

paucasey@deloitte.ca
philreynolds@deloitte.ca
waleung@deloitte.ca
kanglchen@deloitte.ca

2 Please provide a phone number where you can be reached during the hearing, if necessary.
? Please provide a phone number where you can be reached during the hearing, if necessary.

E40
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Natasha MacParland
Chanakya Sethi
Benjamin Jarvis

Davies Ward Phillips
& Vineberg LLP

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. in
its capacity as court-appointed
Monitor of Imperial Tobacco
Canada Limited and Imperial
Tobacco Company Limited

416.863.5567
416.863.5516
514-807-0621

E164—

nmacparland@dwpv.com
csethi@dwpv.com
bjarvis@dwpv.com

Jane Dietrich
Cassels Brock &

Ernst & Young Inc. in its
capacity as court-appointed

416.860.5223

jdietrich@cassels.com

Blackwell LLP Monitor of Rothmans, Benson

& Hedges Inc.
Linc Rogers Deloitte Restructuring Inc. in 416.863.4168 linc.rogers@blakes.com
Jake Harris its capacity as Monitor of JTI- | 416.863-2523

Blake, Cassels &
Graydon LLP

Macdonald Corp.

jake.harris@blakes.com

William Aziz
BlueTree Advisors
Inc.

CRO for JTI-MacDonald Corp.

416.575.2200

baziz@bluetreeadvisors.com

Maria Konyukhova
Stikeman Elliott LLP

British American Tobacco
p.l.c., B.AA.T. Industries p.l.c.
and British American Tobacco
(Investments) Limited

416.869.5230

mkonyukhova@stikeman.com

Robert Cunningham Canadian Cancer Society 613.762.4624 rob.cunningham@cancer.ca
Canadian Cancer

Society

Avram Fishman Conseil québécois sur le tabac 514.932.4100 afishman@ffmp.ca

Mark E. Meland

Fishman Flanz
Meland Paquin LLP

Harvey G. Chaiton
Chaitons LLP

et la santé, Jean-Yves Blais
and Cécilia Létourneau
(Quebec Class Action

mmeland@ffmp.ca

Plaintiffs)

416.218.1129

harvey@chaitons.com

Bruce Johnston

Trudel Johnston &
Lesperance

Conseil québécois sur le tabac
et la santé, Jean-Yves Blais
and Cécilia Létourneau
(Quebec Class Action
Plaintiffs)

514.649.8385

bruce@tjl.quebec

Amanda Mclnnis

Inch Hammond
Professional Corp.

Steven Weisz
Cozen O’Connor LLP

Grand River Enterprises Six
Nations Ltd.

905.525.4481

amcinnis@inchlaw.com

647.417.5334

sweisz@cozen.com

Jacqueline Wall
Crown Law Office-
Civil

Ministry of the
Attorney General

His Majesty the King in Right
of Ontario

416.434.4454

jacqueline.wall@ontario.ca

Adam Slavens
Torys LLP

JT Canada LLC Inc. and
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.,
in its capacity as receiver of
JTI-Macdonald TM Corp.

416.865.7333

aslavens@torys.com

E41—




David Ullmann
Alex Fernet Brochu

Blaney McMurtry LLP

La Nordique Compagnie
D’Assurance du Canada

416.596.4289
416.593.3937

E165—

dullmann@blaney.com
afernetbrochu@blaney.com

Kate Boyle Representative Counsel for 902.425.7330 kboyle@wagners.co

Raymond Wagner the Pan-Canadian Claimants | 902.489.9529 raywagner@wagners.co
Wagners

Clifton Prophet Philip Morris International Inc. | 416-862-3509 clifton.prophet@gowlingwlg.com
Gowling WLG

(Canada) LLP

Brett Harrison

Province of Quebec

416.865.7932

brett.harrison@mcmillan.ca

McMillan LLP

Andre Michael Provinces of British Columbia, | 519.660.7860 andre.michael@siskinds.com
Siskinds Manitoba, New Brunswick,

e L.86n Nova Scotia, Prince Edward 416,777 7472

Bennett Jones

Island and Saskatchewan, in
their capacities as plaintiffs in
the HCCR Legislation claims

leonj@bennettjones.com

Patrick Flaherty
Bryan MclLeese

Chernos Flaherty
Svonkin LLP

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco
Company and R.J. Reynolds
Tobacco International Inc.

416.855.0414

pflaherty@cfscounsel.com
bmcleese@cfscounsel.com

Nicola Hartigan
Klein Lawyers LLP

Representative plaintiff,
Kenneth Knight, in the certified
British Columbia class action,
Knight v. Imperial Tobacco
Canada Ltd., Supreme Court
of British Columbia,
Vancouver Registry No.
L031300

604.714-0689

nhartigan@callkleinlawyers.com

William V. Sasso

Strosberg Sasso
Sutts LLP

The Ontario Flue-Cured
Tobacco Growers' Marketing
Board

519.561.6222

wvs@strosbergco.com

Nadia Campion
Jonathan Lisus

Lax O'Sullivan Lisus

Gottlieb LLP

Court-Appointed Mediator,
The Honourable Mr. Winkler

416.642.3134
416.598.7873

ncampion@lolg.ca
jlisus@lolg.ca

E42



Court File No. CV-19-615862-00CL
Court File No. CV-19-616077-00CL
Court File No. CV-19-616779-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGEMENT OF JTI-MACDONALD CORP.

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGEMENT OF IMPERIAL TOBACCO CANADA LIMITED
AND IMPERIAL TOBACCO COMPANY LIMITED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGEMENT OF ROTHMANS, BENSON & HEDGES INC.

UNOFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT OF ENDORSEMENT
OF JUSTICE MCEWEN
Released March 30, 2023

The Applicants, various stakeholders and Monitors’ counsel reattended on March 28, 2023

with respect to the Applicants’ motions to extend the Stay Period to September 29, 2023.

The Provinces of Ontario, British Columbia, Manitoba, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, PEI

and Saskatchewan did not oppose the motion, nor did Representative Counsel for the Pan

Canadian Claimants (“PCC”). All were supportive of a 6 month extension.

The Monitors also support the relief sought by the Applicants.
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While no stakeholder opposes an extension of the Stay Period, QCAP submits that the
extension should be limited to 3 months. QCAP is supported by the Province of Quebec,

Representative Counsel in the British Columbia class action and the Canadian Cancer Society.

For the reasons that follow | am granting the Applicants’ motions and extending the Stay

Period to September 29, 2023.

There is no suggestion that the Applicants do not continue to act in good faith and with
due diligence. Outstanding orders are being complied with and the extremely complicated
mediation before the Honourable Mr. Winkler continues. Both the Monitors and the Honourable
Mr. Winkler advise that good progress continues to be made. Ontario is optimistic that

negotiations are coming to fruition, and there were no real submissions to the contrary.

The Applicants further submitted that they are concerned that a 3 month extension would
pose a distraction; that the stay periods and the mediation timelines remain independent; the
Applicants do not control the timelines; it is not surprising that a complex matter such as this has
taken a relatively long time to progress; and, that a compressed timeline may actually do more

harm than good as stakeholders may move too quickly, negotiations may fail and break down.

QCAP, on the other hand, is understandably seeking a tighter timeline of 3 months. They,

and their supporters, primarily make the following submissions.

First, QCAP submits that the 3 month extension is not a distraction but a catalyst for

settlement. Six months eases the pressure.
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Second, they argue that the stay periods and mediation timelines are interrelated and

longer time periods for stays affects urgency.

Third, they say that there is evidence of delay and since the mediation is confidential the
Applicants cannot simply advise the Court there is no delay, in a bald way, and have a longer stay

partially granted on that basis.

QCAP also relies on the affidavit evidence of Ms. Blais and Mr. Trudel which set out the
suffering class members have endured and the frustrations they experience in waiting for an
outcome in these CCAA proceedings. One cannot review the contents of those affidavits and not

feel genuine sympathy for those affected.

Notwithstanding this, however, | am still respectfully of the view that 6 months is fair and

reasonable in the difficult circumstances of this case.

Again, no one questions the bona fides of the Applicants’ participation in the mediation. |
accept that good progress continues to be made based on the Monitors’ Reports and my
discussions with the Honourable Mr. Winkler — which were confirmed by his counsel at the

hearing.

There is now optimism that a successful resolution is in sight.

In the objective opinion of the Monitors and the Honourable Mr. Winkler 6 months is

sensible and preferrable.
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| am also concerned that the 3 month time period proposed by QCAP may backfire and

have the exact opposite effect of enhancing the prospects of settlement.

In mid April, the significant motion of the Heart and Stroke Foundation will be heard. | am
concerned that a 3 month extension simply does not allow meaningful time to deal with the motion,

important negotiations and the further stay motion.

Although the QCAP submissions are compelling, | must consider what is overall
preferrable for all stakeholders, including the Provinces that do not oppose and the PCC, which
also sadly contains members who have passed or are ill, and believes that resolution requires

additional time.

It is primarily for the above reasons that | have concluded that the 6 month Stay Period

ought to be granted.

Keeping QCAP’s submissions in mind however, as | stated at the hearing, | fully expect
all parties to the mediation to fully engage in the process and provide the Honourable Mr. Winkler
and the Monitors with their full and timely co-operation. Even though 6 months have been
granted, it does not mean that negotiations should not be approached without some sense of

urgency.

Last, upon reflection, | am not initiating a further case conference in 3 months. | do not
want to create another possible distraction from the important, further steps in the ongoing

mediation.
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In keeping with the endorsement, | am requesting that Monitors’ counsel forward to me

draft orders for signature.

“McEwen, J.”



